Public Document Pack

A '(\

TRAFFORD
COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday, 21 September 2016
Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Boardroom, 3rd floor Pavilion, Lancashire County Cricket Club, Emirates

Old Trafford, Manchester, M16 OPX

AGENDA PART |

ATTENDANCES

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.
MINUTES

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes
of the meeting held on 27t January 2016.

REPORT REGARDING AN APPLICATION BY SALE RUGBY FOOTBALL
CLUB FOR A GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE

To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL
SAFETY CERTIFICATE - LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB

To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

REPORT REGARDING THE RIHANNA CONCERT HELD AT LANCASHIRE

COUNTY CRICKET CLUB AND THE ISSUE OF A SPECIAL SAFETY
CERTIFICATE

To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive.
REPORT REGARDING THE BEYONCE CONCERT HELD AT

LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB AND THE ISSUE OF A SPECIAL

SAFETY CERTIFICATE

Pages

3-14

15 - 36

37 -40



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee - Wednesday, 21 September 2016
To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 41 -44

REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO ALTRINCHAM
AFC

To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 45 - 46

REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO MANCHESTER
UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB

To note a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 47 - 50

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors N. Evans (Chairman), M. Sephton (Vice-Chairman) and A. Western

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Natalie Owen, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 0161 912 4221
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 13 September 2016 by the Legal and
Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road,
Stretford M32 0TH.



Agenda Item 2
SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE
27 JANUARY 2016
PRESENT

Councillor Paul Lally (In the Chair),
A. Western

In attendance:

Head of Regulatory Services - (Mr. I. Veitch)
Team Leader (Environmental Control and Sports - (Mr. T. Bibi)
Ground Safety)

Head of Legal Services - (Mr. H. Khan)

Also in attendance:

Mr. K.Minors (Engineer (Amey)),

Mr. R. Riding (Sports Grounds Safety Authority),

Mr. G. Galilee (Sports Grounds Safety Authority),

D. Howard (Greater Manchester Police),

D. Heathcote (Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service),
J. Hornby (Manchester United Football Club).

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. Sephton, Mr. D. Hooley
(Trafford Council) and Mr. P. Rainford (Manchester United Football Club)

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24t September 2015,
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE -
MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety
Report 2014-2015 for Manchester United Football Club and the General Safety
Certificate 2015/2016. The Sub-Committee was advised that the General Safety
Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory Group
following receipt of an application from the club.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and re-issue of the General
Safety Certificate be noted.

ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE -
ALTRINCHAM ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety
Report 2014/2015 for Altrincham Football Club and the General safety Certificate
2015/2016. The Sub-Committee was advised that the General Safety Certificate
had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory Group following
receipt of an application from the club.

Page 1



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee
(27.1.16)

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and re-issue of the General
Safety Certificate be noted.

REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO LANCASHIRE
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to
Lancashire County Cricket Club on 13t September 2015 at the One Day
International, England against Australia.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 12.05 pm and finished at 12.40 pm

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee
Date: 21st September 2016

Report for: Information

Report of: The Deputy Chief Executive

Report Title

| Sale Rugby Football Club — Application for a General Safety Certificate |

Summary

The Sale Sharks professional rugby team relocated to another ground at the end
of the 2003/4 season, since that time the General Safety Certificate has not been
renewed due to the reduction in spectator attendance and the nature of the
activities held at the Heywood Road ground.

Sale Rugby Football Club now host semi—professional Rugby League matches
so there is a requirement to renew and update their General Safety Certificate
and Safety Procedural Manual, in order for the public to attend the ground.

Recommendation

| That the Report is noted ||

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Tony Bibi — Team Leader (Environmental Control & Sports Ground Safety)
Regulatory Services
Extension:  3840.

Financial Implications: N/A
Legal Implications: N/A
Human Resources Implications: N/A
Asset Management Implications: N/A
E-Government Implications: N/A
Risk Management Implications: N/A

Page 3



APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE

SALE RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The use of the Club’s Heywood Road ground for spectator attendance significantly
reduced following the relocation of the Sale Sharks first team in 2004 to another stadium. The
safety management operations at the club since that time, have provided
[...]
ployed, contracted or invited to undertake a safety role in
connection with the specified activity.

Michael Jefferson

Section 14 The Holder shall designate a person who shall deputise
for the person described in 13 above.

Mrs Wynn Loughlan

Section 15 The Holder shall designate a person who shall have
executive responsibility for ensuring that all building
structures, building services and equipment are provided and
maintained in such a manner that they safely fulfil their
required function.

Michael Jefferson

Section 16 The Holder shall designate a person who shall deputise
for the person described in 15 above.

Mrs Wynn Loughlan

Section 17 The Holder shall designate a person who shall have
executive responsibility for ensuring that a Safety Procedures
Manual is maintained updated and that specified activities
take place in accordance with that same Safety Procedures
Manual.

Michael Jefferson

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



[ uejld 3noAe] punois gnjo Aqbny =jesg ..wumm:ocwsj

/7
K\
X
\
\
.
[
s

ANVLS HIYO

r
. z
wm_mE
e T N Saiarai |
el ol INIOd 30NVINgWY | |
Kprodws)
191101 suva Nvo RN
2|qDs
D.
¥3ONNONN

-
e A
- k P 7
Rl W\\ \\\x\\%%%\ §§ WOOM TOHINOD QNN
. 3ONI4 MILIANID HOLld ==
AN SILYD YILIANIL HOLd %
NANT02 LHOINA001S
\ ILY1SENS ALOI10313 [SS
\ X08 SV
/
A
LS
A

| [s=a \\\\\\Mg\\\

ST

E




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee
Date: 21st September 2016

Report for: Information

Report of: The Deputy Chief Executive

Report Title

Lancashire County Cricket Club — Annual Safety Report and General Safety
Certificate

Summary

Annual Safety Report for Lancashire County Cricket Club and the issue of a new
General Safety Certificate

Recommendation

| That the report is noted ||

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Tony Bibi — Team Leader (Environmental Control & Sports Ground Safety)
Regulatory Services
Extens
[...]
censing Act 2003. The Premises Licence authorises all the Regulated
Entertainment, including music and singing, which will be taking place during the
concert.

CONCERT DETAILS

The main act will be Beyonce and will be supported by two supporting acts to be
confirmed.

The capacity of the concert is limited to 50,000 and it is expected that all tickets
will be sold.

The access between designated areas will be restricted and will be managed by
stewards.

The Stadium gates will open at 16.00 hours and the event will begin at 17.30
hours with the main act at 20.15 hours. As with previous concerts the standard
curfew will come into effect from 22.30 hours.

The audience profile is 16 — 30 age group, with a 60/40 female/male split.

Under the terms of the Special Safety Certificate, a Special Safety Procedures
Manual will be produced by the Club and submitted to the Council.

The first in a series of multi-agency meetings was held on 14" March 2016
between the Club, Promoters, Police, Associated Agencies and Officers of the
Council to consider the proposals for the concert.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the application for a Special Safety Certificate be
approved, subject to all necessary documentation being submitted and the
implications of that documentation being in place before, during and after the
event, to the satisfaction of the Chairman of the Safety at Sports Grounds Safety
Advisory Group.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee
Date: 21st September 2016

Report for: Information

Report of: The Deputy Chief Executive

Report Title

Annual Match Visit of the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee to
Altrincham Football Club, on Tuesday 8t March 2016.

Summary

Report describing the annual match visit 2016.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Tony Bibi
Extension: 3840

Background Papers: None

Financial Implications: N/A
Legal Implications: N/A
Human Resources Implications: N/A
Asset Management Implications: N/A
E-Government Implications: N/A
Risk Management Implications: N/A

Page 45



1.1.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

3.1.

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS
SUB-COMMITTEE

ANNUAL MATCH VISIT
ALTRINCHAM FOOTBALL CLUB

BACKGROUND

Each year the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee are invited to carry out
a match visit to Altrincham Football Club. This year’s visit took place on
Tuesday 8" March 2016 for the re arranged League fixture, Altrincham FC v
Gateshead 19.45 kick off.

SUMMARY

Councillor Paul Lally (Chairman) attended with Council Officers lain Veitch and
Tony Bibi. They were met and welcomed by Derek Wilshaw, Club Secretary
and Tony Mossman, Club Safety Officer.

The party was invited to undertake a walking tour of the Stadium, both internally
and externally.

The tour included the new community hall and an assessment of the facilities
offered to the local community and the successful beneficial impact it had
provided to both the Club and it's users. The tour was completed with a circuit

of the terracing and observation of the segregation barriers and planned
improvements.

The match ended in a three goals to two defeat for Altrincham and was
attended by a very small contingent of 15 away fans.

There were no safety issues raised during the game as regards:
e Stewarding.

e Stadium Security.

e Segregation.

RECOMMENDATION.

That the report be noted.

Page 46



Agenda Iltem 8

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee
Date: 21st September 2016

Report for: Information.

Report of: The Deputy Chief Executive

Report Title

The Annual Match Visit of the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee.

Summary

Report describing the annual match visit to Manchester United Football Club on
Saturday 16t April 2016 at the match against Aston Villa.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Tony Bibi
Extension: 3840

Background Papers: None

Page 47



1.1.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS
ADVISORY GROUP

ANNUAL MATCH VISIT
MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB

BACKGROUND

Each football season the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee is invited to
carry out a match visit to Manchester United Football Club (MUFC). This
season’s visit took place on Saturday 16" April at the Premier League fixture,
Manchester United versus Aston Villa.

SUMMARY

Councillor Paul Lally, Chairman of the Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-
Committee and Councillor Matthew Sephton, attended with Council Officers
Helen Jones, lain Veitch, and Tony Bibi. The Group were greeted on arrival by
Alan Dawson Group Operations Director, Gary Hebblewhite Head of Group
Property Services, and Guy Smith Director of Venue Operations.

The programme for the visit commenced with a visit to the bowl of the stadium
where the party were advised about disability seating and carer requirements
and the future planned provision to meet the requirements of the Premier
League. In addition, discussions included planned improvements to extend and
improve the Control Room as well as highlighting the seating segregation for
the away fans at the day’s fixture.

The party then attended the match day stewards briefing for the steward
supervisors which was presented by Phil Rainford (Head of Stadium Safety and
Security) and his deputy Jon Hornby. The match was designated as a category
‘A’ risk rating with 1400 away fans due to attend, it was emphasised that there
was a need to be focussed because the away fans behaviour could not be
predicted if their club were confirmed to be relegated from the Premier League,
at the end of the game. The usual match day controls were in place and
awareness was further raised as regards alcohol sales, suspect packages,
safety procedures for pyrotechnic devices etc. with the emphasis of the need to
be vigilant at all times.

Following the stewards briefing, Phil Rainford then gave a comprehensive and
detailed talk on the precautions and actions taken by the Club to safeguard the
stadium and visitors from terrorist security risks. The Club had increased the
security checks and controls following the Paris terrorist attack in November
2015 which was clearly evident to those attending the ground e.g. increased
personal searches, bag searches, use of wand scanning, the outer ring security
maintained prior, during and after the game etc. Additional training as well as
refresher training in security matters had also been given to stewards including
the completion of on-line courses and the attendance of training sessions.

Page 48



2.5.

The Group then proceeded to the Stadium Control Room where they observed
how match day safety operations are controlled by each of the relevant
responsible agencies. CCTV and real time data information on spectator entry
to the stadium were highlighted as effective safety controls.

2.6. The visiting party then walked through the ground floor concourses and
observed the deployment of the stewards throughout these areas.
2.7. The visiting party were then welcomed by the Club to refreshments and to
watch the game which ended in a 1 — 0 victory with the resultant relegation of
Aston Villa from the Premier League. There were no match day safety incidents
noted of any concern.
3. RECOMMENDATION.
3.1. That the report be noted.
Financial Implications: N/A
Legal Implications: N/A
Human Resources Implications: N/A
Asset Management Implications: N/A
E-Government Implications: N/A
Risk Management Implications: N/A

Page 49




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 REPORT REGARDING AN APPLICATION BY SALE RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB FOR A GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE
	ITEM 4 General Safety Certificate Sale Rugby Football Club 2016
	ITEM 4 Sale FC Designated Persons
	ITEM 4 Site Plan Sale Rugby FC

	4 ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE - LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB
	ITEM 5 ANNUAL POST LCCC SEASON SAFETY REPORT 2015
	ITEM 5 LCCC 2016 GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE
	ITEM 5 LCCC Designated Persons 2016 01.08.2016
	ITEM 5 LCCC Site Plan 2016 2017

	5 REPORT REGARDING THE RIHANNA CONCERT HELD AT LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB AND THE ISSUE OF A SPECIAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE
	6 REPORT REGARDING THE BEYONCE CONCERT HELD AT LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB AND THE ISSUE OF A SPECIAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE
	7 REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO ALTRINCHAM AFC
	8 REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO MANCHESTER UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

SAFETY AT SPORTS GROUNDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

PRESENT  
 
Councillor Nathan Evans, in the Chair. 
Councillor A. Western 
 
In attendance: 
 
Head of Regulatory Services Mr. I. Veitch 
Team Leader (Environmental Control & Sports Ground Safety) Mr. T. Bibi 
Regulatory Services Manager (Environmental Health)   Mr. N. Smith 
Interim Head of Legal Services Mr. M. Jones 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer Miss N Owen 
 
Also in attendance: 
Mr. K. Minors (Engineer (Amey)), 
N. McQueen (Greater Manchester Police) 
Mr R Mayor (North West Ambulance Service), 
Mr. A Mundy (Lancashire County Cricket Club), 
Mr. I. Aspey (Lancashire County Cricket Club), 
Mr. D. Brown (Lancashire County Cricket Club). 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. Sephton (Trafford 
Council), Mr. D. Heathcote (Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service), Mr. G. 
Gaililee (Sports Grounds Safety Authority) and Mr. M. Jefferson (Sale Rugby 
Football Club). 

1. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th January 2016, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
2. REPORT REGARDING AN APPLICATION BY SALE RUGBY FOOTBALL 

CLUB FOR A GENERAL SAFETY CERTIFICATE  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding an application from Sale 
Rugby Football Club for a General Safety Certificate due to hosting semi-
professional Rugby League matches. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the General Safety Certificate had been 
approved by the Safety at Sports Advisory Group following the updating of their 
General Safety Certificate and Safety Procedural Manual. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

3. ANNUAL SAFETY REPORT AND THE RE-ISSUE OF THE GENERAL SAFETY 
CERTIFICATE - LANCASHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Annual Safety 
Report 2015 for Lancashire County Cricket Club and the General Safety 



Safety at Sports Grounds Sub-Committee  
(21.9.16) 

 

 

 
2 

Certificate 2016.  The Sub-Committee was advised that the General Safety 
Certificate had been approved by the Safety at Sports Grounds Advisory Group 
following receipt of an application from the Club. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Safety Report and re-issue of the General 
Safety Certificate be noted. 

 
4. REPORT REGARDING THE RIHANNA CONCERT HELD AT LANCASHIRE 

COUNTY CRICKET CLUB AND THE ISSUE OF A SPECIAL SAFETY 
CERTIFICATE  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the Rihanna concert at 
Lancashire County Cricket Club on 29th June 2016.  The Sub-Committee was 
advised that a Special Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at 
Sports Grounds Advisory Group following an application from the club. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

5. REPORT REGARDING THE BEYONCE CONCERT HELD AT LANCASHIRE 
COUNTY CRICKET CLUB AND THE ISSUE OF A SPECIAL SAFETY 
CERTIFICATE  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the Beyonce concert at 
Lancashire County Cricket Club on 5th July 2016.  The Sub-Committee was 
advised that a Special Safety Certificate had been approved by the Safety at 
Sports Grounds Advisory Group following an application from the club. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

6. REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO ALTRINCHAM AFC  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to 
Altrincham Football Club on 8th March 2016 at the match against Gateshead. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. REPORT REGARDING THE ANNUAL MATCH VISIT TO MANCHESTER 
UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report regarding the annual match visit to 
Manchester United Football Club on 16th April 2016 at the match against Aston 
Villa. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.06 pm 


